KANNAPOLIS

Planning

Board of Adjustment
June 18, 2019

Staff Report

TO: Board of Adjustment

FROM: Ryan Lipp — Senior Planner

SUBJECT:  Case# BOA-2019-04: 289 James Street
Request for variance from the provisions of Article 4, Table 4.7-1 of the Unified
Development Ordinance (UDO) to allow the subdivision of the subject property with lot

depths less than the 100-foot minimum for lots in the Residential Village (RV) Zoning
District.

A. Actions Requested by Board of Adjustment

1. Motion to accept the City’s exhibits into the record
2. Motion to approve/revise Findings of Fact proposed by Planning Staff
3. Motion to approve (approve with conditions) (deny) the issuance of the variance and Order for Approval

| B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action |

Six votes are required to approve or deny the requested actions.

| C. Background |

The applicant, Greg Lafferty, is requesting a variance from Article 4, Table 4.7-1 of the Unified Development
Ordinance, which requires minimum lot depth of 100-feet in the Residential Village (RV) zoning district. Mr.
Lafferty is proposing to subdivide his property into 4 lots. In order to approve the subdivision, Public
Works/Engineering staff is requiring that Mr. Lafferty dedicate right-of-way to the city leaving him with
insufficient lot depth to meet the minimum requirements. With the required right-of-way dedication, the
applicant’s request for a four-lot subdivision will result in the following lot depths (please also see attached site
plan): Lot 1 =60.69 feet

Lot 2 = 74.57 feet

Lot 3 = 84.94 feet

Lot 4 = 94.81 feet

D. Fiscal Considerations

None




Board of Adjustment
BOA-2019-04
June 18, 2019

E. Policy Issues

Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review

Yes

No

X

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance.

The subject property has been in existence since 1948. The owner of the property is
requesting the variance in order to subdivide the property into 4 parcels. Without the
proposed variance, the City would be unable to approve the subdivision because no lots
would meet the minimum lot depth. Without this variance, the applicant would be able to
construct a single-family dwelling, a duplex or a triplex on this property.

The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as
location, size, or topography.

The lot depth of the property has not changed since 1948. The required dedication of
right-of-way would further reduce the depth of the existing non-conforming lot.

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property
owner.

There is no record of any actions of the owner that caused the hardship.

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved
and will preserve its spirit.

The variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the UDO.

Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.

In order to determine whether a variance is warranted, the Board members must decide that each of the
four criteria as outlined below has been met. If the Board members concur completely with the findings of
the staff, no additional findings of fact are necessary, and the staff findings should be approved as part of
the decision. However, if the Board members wish to approve different findings (perhaps as a result of
additional evidence or testimony presented at the public hearing), alternate findings need to be included
as part of the four criteria below. Should a variance be approved, the Board members may impose such
reasonable conditions as will ensure that the use of the property to which the variance applies will be
as compatible as practicable with the surrounding properties.

Yes

No

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance.

The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as
location, size, or topography.

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property
owner’s own actions.




Board of Adjustment
BOA-2019-04
June 18, 2019

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

| F. Legal Issues |

None

| G. Recommendation |

Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the variance. However, the Board of
Adjustment should consider all facts and testimony after conducting the public hearing and render a decision
accordingly.

| H. Attachments

Variance Application

Vicinity Map

Zoning Map

2030 Future Land Use and Character Map
Site Plan

List of Notified Properties

Notice to Adjacent Property Owners
Posted Public Notice

Nk~ WNE

| I. Issue Reviewed By:

Planning Director X
City Manager X
City Attorney X













Vicinity Map
Case Number: BOA-2019-04
Applicant: New Life Developers, LLC
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Kannapolis Current Zoning

Case Number: BOA-2019-04
KANN@/B% Applicant: New Life Developers, LLC




Kannapolis 2030 Future Land Use Map

Case Number: BOA-2019-04
Applicant: New Life Developers, LLC A
James St.
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AcctNamel
SECU*RE INC
ROBERT EDDLEMAN
C/O KAREN CLOWNEY
NEW LIFE DEVELOPERS LLC
CAROLINA'S FINEST PROPERTIES LLC
TONY KNOX
LESTER KNOX
SHARON S CHAMBERS
TAKERA C SHEELOR
RAFAEL ROSEL
AVERY & JOHNSIE TUCKER
LURA STEEPLETON
RICHARD WILLIS
SCOTT MCNEILLY
JANICE M WHITLEY
STEFAN & AMY RUCKER
JAMES & ELIZABETH ABERNATHY
GRAYLING BROWN
RACHEL MCCULLOUGH
C/O BERTHA JOHNSON
PAUL & LUCY HILL
GEORGE LENTZ SR
BRITTANY PORTER
SABINO MARTINEZ MAGALLON
ESTATE OF NANCY DOSS
C/O CLYDE L DICKENSON
TIMOTHY L RANDOLPH
KATHLEEN MEADOWS
C/O TRENTON MEADOWS
NICHLOAS G SALAMANCHUK
WILLIE GRAHAM
ESTATE OF ALICE GRAHAM
SHAUNTA A SPATES
JOURNEY CAPITAL LLC
ATTN: JOHN SEARS
PURSER INVESTMENTS LLC
JOHN J KALENDEK
OLD TOWNE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
PERKINS COVE APARTMENTS INC

MailAddr1
119 N SALISBURY ST

1249 POPLAR GLEN DR

1500 NEW GATE CT NW
157 GLENWOOD DR SW

209 SHARPE AVE

247 JAMES ST

248 JAMES ST
249 JAMES STREET

269 ESTHER CIR

2826 HAMPTON GLEN CT
286 HERONWOOD RD
305 HILL ST
465 PARKS FIELD DRIVE
467 HEILIGTOWN RD

509 SOUTH ST

544 WILHELM PL NE
553 COOK ROAD
600 WALTER ST
603 WALTER ST

604 WALTER ST
605 WALTER ST
608 WALTER ST
613 WALTER ST
616 WILSON ST
618 LAUNDRY ST
6220 HUDSPETH RD

8215 HOOD RD
822 GUILFORD AVE
8312 CALDWELL RD

PO BOX 1962

MailCity
RALEIGH

KANNAPOLIS

CONCORD
CONCORD

KANNAPOLIS

KANNAPOLIS

KANNAPOLIS
KANNAPOLIS

KANNAPOLIS

MATTHEWS
STATESVILLE
COMMERCE
KANNAPOLIS
SALISBURY

WINCHESTER
CONCORD

ELON COLLEGE

KANNAPOLIS
KANNAPOLIS

KANNAPOLIS
KANNAPOLIS
KANNAPOLIS
KANNAPOLIS
KANNAPOLIS
KANNAPOLIS
HARRISBURG

CHARLOTTE
BALTIMORE
HARRISBURG
CONCORD

MailState
NC

NC

NC
NC

NC

NC

NC
NC

NC

NC
NC
GA
NC
NC

VA

NC
NC
NC
NC

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

NC
MD
NC
NC

MailZipCod
27603

28083

28027
28025

28083

28083

28083
28081

28083

28105
28677
30529
28081
28144

22601

28025
27244
28083
28083

28083
28083
28081
28081
28083
28083
28075

28215
21202
28075
28026
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